
Audit and Standards 
Committee 
26 July 2021 
 

 

 

 

Time and venue: 
 
10:00am in the Ditchling & Telscombe Rooms, Southover House, Lewes, BN7 1AB 
 
Note: This meeting is a public meeting. The number of public seats, however, are 
limited and need to be carefully managed to ensure that the meeting is Covid-
secure. For this reason, we would like to ask that anyone intending to attend as a 
member of the public, contact Democratic Services in advance by email: 
committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk or phone: 01273 471600. Anyone attending 
the meeting will be requested to check in at the venue and to wear a face covering. 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillor Julian Peterson (Chair); Councillors Stephen Gauntlett (Vice-Chair) 
Christine Brett, Phil Davis, Isabelle Linington, Christine Robinson and Adrian Ross 
 
Quorum: 4 
 

Published: Thursday, 15 July 2021 
 

Agenda 
 
1 Minutes  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting held remotely 
(via Microsoft Teams) on 8 March 2021 (attached herewith). 
 

2 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members   
 

3 Declarations of interest   
 

 Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct. 
 

4 Urgent items   
 

 Items not on the agenda which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should 
be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances as 
defined in Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

5 Written questions from councillors   
 

 To deal with written questions from councillors pursuant to Council Procedure 
Rule 12.3 (page D8 of the Constitution). 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


 

6 Amendments to ethical standards governance  (Pages 13 - 76) 
 

 Report of Lewes District Monitoring Officer 
 

7 External Audit of the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts   
 

 Verbal update by Deloitte and Lewes District Council Officers 
 

8 Treasury Management Annual Report 2020/21 and latest TM Monitoring  
(Pages 77 - 108) 

 

 Report of Chief Finance Officer 
 

9 Redmond Review update and MHCLG External Audit Consultations   
(Pages 109 - 112) 

 

 Report of Chief Finance Officer 
 

10 Environmental, Social, and Governance Investments  (Pages 113 - 116) 
 

 Report of Chief Finance Officer 
 

11 Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Report for the financial year 2020-2021  
(Pages 117 - 134) 

 

 Report of Chief Internal Auditor 
 

12 Strategic Risk Register Quarterly Review  (Pages 135 - 146) 
 

 Report of Chief Internal Auditor 
 

13 Annual Governance Statement  (Pages 147 - 172) 
 

 Report of Chief Internal Auditor 
 

14 Date of next meeting   
 

 To note that the next meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee is scheduled 
to be held on Monday, 27 September 2021 in the Ditchling and Telscombe 
Rooms, Southover House, Lewes, BN7 1AB, commencing at 10:00am. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



3 

 

Information for the public 
Accessibility:   

Please note that the venue for this meeting is wheelchair accessible and has an induction 
loop to help people who are hearing impaired. This agenda and accompanying reports are 
published on the Council’s website in PDF format which means you can use the “read out 
loud” facility of Adobe Acrobat Reader. 

Filming/Recording:  

This meeting may be filmed, recorded or broadcast by any person or organisation. Anyone 
wishing to film or record must notify the Chair prior to the start of the meeting. Members of 
the public attending the meeting are deemed to have consented to be filmed or recorded, 
as liability for this is not within the Council’s control. 

Public participation:  

Please contact Democratic Services (see end of agenda) for the relevant deadlines for 
registering to speak on a matter which is listed on the agenda if applicable. 
 
 

Information for coun
[...]
fpjqcvz8nl?activetab=pivot:overviewtab


 

 

 

 
Audit and Standards Committee 

 
Minutes of the meeting held remotely (via Microsoft Teams) on 8 March 2021 at 
10.00am 
 
Present: 
Councillor Julian Peterson (Chair) 
Councillors Stephen Gauntlett (Vice-Chair), Christine Brett, Roy Burman, Phil Davis, 
Adrian Ross and Christine Robinson 
 
Officers in attendance: 
Jackie Humphrey (Chief Internal Auditor) 
Homira Javadi (Chief Finance Officer) 
Jennifer Norman (Committee Officer, Democratic Services) 
Ola Owolabi (Deputy Chief Finance Officer, Corporate Finance) 
 
Also in attendance: 
Niren Ramkhelowon (Deloitte) 
Ben Sheriff (Deloitte) 
 
73 Introductions 

 
The Chair introduced members of the Committee via a roll call, and those 
officers present during the remote meeting. 
 

74 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members 
 
There were none. 
 

75 Declarations of interest 
 
There were none. 
 

76 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2021 were submitted and 
approved, and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
 

77 Urgent items 
 
There were none. 
 

78 Written questions from councillors 
 
There were none. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Audit and Standards Committee 2 8 March 2021 

 

79 External Audit of the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts 
 
The Committee received a verbal update from the Deputy Chief Finance 
Officer (DCFO) and the Council’s External Auditor, Deloitte, in respect of the 
External Audit of the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts. 
 
The DCFO reminded Members that previous updates were given regarding the 
External Audit of the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts at the November 2020 
and January 2021 meetings of the Committee. Following the updates, the 
Council had been engaged with Deloitte in order to produce a list of 
outstanding issues in respect of the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts, as was 
requested by the Committee at its meeting in November 2020. 
 
The DCFO highlighted that the outstanding issues were escalated to the 
Senior Director of Deloitte on 10 February 2021. A meeting took place between 
Mr Sheriff and the Senior Director of Deloitte, and the Council’s Chief 
Executive (CE), Chief Finance Officer (CFO) and DCFO. The CE made it clear 
that the Council’s Members were not happy and charged Deloitte with a 
deadline for the completion of the outstanding External Audit of the 2018/19 
Statement of Accounts. The Council’s External Auditor reiterated that the 
continued delay was primarily due to a lack of resources including staffing, and 
the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
The DCFO further highlighted that, as a result of the meeting, it had been 
agreed that there would be a monthly meeting between the Council’s senior 
officers and Deloitte so as to continue monitoring the progress in respect of the 
closure of the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts.  
 
Mr Sheriff confirmed the statements made by the DCFO. He explained that 
Deloitte was in the process of testing on a number of the outstanding items in 
respect of the closure of the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts at which point the 
Council’s External Auditor would be able to work through the outstanding 
issues and complete testing in the remaining areas. 
 
Discussions included: 
 

 Whether or not Deloitte would be able to provide an estimated 
completion date in respect of the External Audit of the Statement of 
Accounts 2018/19. Mr Sheriff explained that Deloitte currently had a 
scheduling of staff for March through September 2021 to work on the 
outstanding audits for both Lewes District Council and Eastbourne 
Borough Council. 

 Whether or not the fees had been paid to Deloitte for the External Audit 
of the Statement of Accounts 2018/19 and 2019/20. The DCFO 
responded that the 2018/19 agreed PSAA contractual fees had been 
paid, however, there may be a variation of fees which have yet to be 
determined. He confirmed that the fees for 2019/20 had not yet been 
paid. 

 Whether the list of outstanding issues for the Statement of Accounts 
2018/19 previously requested by the Committee had been made 

Page 6



Audit and Standards Committee 3 8 March 2021 

 

available to the Council’s Officers to be signed off. Mr Sheriff responded 
that although the list of outstanding items had been agreed, there were 
items on the list that still needed to be tested before they were signed off 
as completed.  
 
The DCFO highlighted that during the ongoing discussions with Deloitte, 
Council Officers had requested a specific list of outstanding issues in 
order to formally sign off the items as completed, but Officers had not 
yet received the requested list from Deloitte. 

 The Committee expressed its dissatisfaction with potential costs in 
relation to the External Audit of the Statement of Accounts 2018/19 and 
queried whether or not the Council would see potential additional costs 
for the External Audit of the Statement of Accounts 2019/20. The DCFO 
clarified that external audit plan which was presented for 2018/19 
alluded that there might be potential variations to the contract, however, 
all variations needed to be agreed with the Public Sector Audit 
Appointments (PSAA). Mr Sheriff further clarified that the scale fee was 
not reached by negotiations, but was a figure that the PSAA 
implemented that did not take into account external implications. 

 The Committee asked for the assurance of Mr Sheriff that the 
outstanding audits in respect of the Statement of Accounts 2018/19 and 
2019/20 would be completed as soon as practicably possible and with 
sufficient resources. Mr Sheriff agreed. 

 
The Chair thanked Mr Sheriff and the DCFO for their continued work in relation 
to the External Audits of the Statement of Accounts 2018/19 and 2019/20. 

 
Resolved:  That the verbal update be noted. 
 

80 External Audit Plan 2020/21 
 
The Committee considered the report which detailed the Council’s External 
Audit plan for 2020/21, as set out in Appendix A. 
 
T
[...]
External Audit was completed. The DCFO confirmed that 
although there may be some amendments to the 2018/19 External 
Audit, Officers did not want the 2019/20 External Audit to be delayed 
any further.  

 Whether or not the timescales presented to the Committee for the 
outstanding External Audits were the same for Eastbourne Borough 
Council (EBC). Mr Sheriff confirmed that the timescales were the same 
for both authorities. 

 Questions surrounding the Council’s Finance team staffing levels and 
the effect of shared services with EBC. The DCFO explained that there 
had been various changes in staffing levels which had been addressed 
during previous meetings of the Committee.  
 

The Council’s Chief Finance Officer (CFO) explained that she began working 
for the Council in 2018 during the fourth phase of the Joint Transformation 
Programme (JTP) agreed between the Lewes District Council (LDC) and EBC. 
Part of the delay in the External Audit of the Statement of Accounts 2018/19 
was as a result of the CX Housing System used by LDC, which led to systems 
implementation issues. She further explained that although the draft accounts 
were ready in June 2018, she wanted to ensure that she had the opportunity to 
thoroughly assess the accounts. 
 
The CFO highlighted that although there had been changes within the staffing 
of the Finance team, the new team was strong with greater resiliency, and had 
a much higher level of experience. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
 

Page 8



Audit and Standards Committee 5 8 March 2021 

 

81 Treasury Management 
 
The Committee considered the report which presented details of recent 
Treasury Management activity for the period of 1 January 2021 to 28 February 
2021. 
 
The Deputy Chief Finance Officer (DCFO) summarised the report and its 
findings. 
 
The Committee highlighted the potential indicators and queried whether or not 
the authorised limit for external debt and actual limit for external debt reflected 
the same figures. The DCFO clarified that the authorised limit was merely a 
guide as to the amount that the Council would not need to borrow beyond. He 
agreed that Officers would provide a more detailed analysis for HRA in future 
reports to the Committee. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer (CFO) thanked the Committee for its important 
feedback. She highlighted that in terms of clarifying the table in paragraph 6.1, 
the authorised limits and operational boundaries were targets that the Council 
had set and were still operating within. The CFO further highlighted that for 
purposes of clarification in future reports to the Committee, Officers would 
break down the table into two sections: any changes to the targets and how the 
Council measured against those targets. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Cabinet be recommended to accept the Treasury Management activity 
from 1 January to 28 February 2021 has been in accordance with the approved 
Treasury Strategy for the period, as set out in the report. 
 

82 Internal Audit and Counter Fraud report for the first three quarters of the 
financial year 2020-2021 to the end of December 2020 
 
The Committee received the report which provided a summary of the activities 
of Internal Audit and Counter Fraud for the first half of the financial year 2020-
2021 to the end of December 2020.  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor (CIA) summarised the report and its findings. 
 
Discussions included: 
 

 Whether or not the Housing CX report could be distributed to the 
Committee. The CIA confirmed that she would confidentially share the 
report with the Committee going forward, but it would not be shared 
publicly as details contained within the report showed system 
weaknesses. 

 What percentage of the reviewed sample of 150 small business grants 
were fraudulent. The CIA responded that she did not have the details to  
hand, but she would find out and provide the figures to the Committee 
going forward. 

Page 9



Audit and Standards Committee 6 8 March 2021 

 

 Whether there had been an increase in applications for Universal Credit. 
The CIA explained that she did not have the figures to hand, but she 
would find out and report back to the Committee regarding her findings. 

 Various questions surrounding past and future audits, assurance levels 
and areas that could potentially be audited, and when the areas were 
last audited. The CIA explained that she would share a copy of the Audit 
Universe with the Committee, which was a spreadsheet that contained 
information which would answer the Committee’s queries. 

 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 

83 Strategic Risk Register quarterly review 
 
The Committee received the report which summarised the outcomes of the 
quarterly review of the Strategic Risk Register (SRR) by the Corporate 
Management Team (CMT). 
 
The Committee queried whether the controls detailed in the report were 
changing and why the risks detailed in the report were so substantial. The CIA 
responded that as a result of the ongoing Covid-19 pandemic, the Council was 
being very cautious in relation to the potential risks.  
 
The Chief Finance Officer (CFO) explained that the purpose of monitoring the 
risks was to highlight the severity of exposure levels. Monitoring the risks 
allowed Officers the opportunity to update how they appear the Council’s 
priority list, and what actions the Corporate Management Team and the 
Authority were putting in place to monitor the risks.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 

84 Draft Internal Audit plan for 2021/22 
 
The Committee considered the report which detailed the proposed Internal 
Audit plan or 2021/22. 
 
The Council’s Chief Internal Auditor (CIA) presented the report and its findings. 
 
Discussions included: 
 

 When the Draft Internal Audit plan for 2021/22 needed to be finalised 
and confirmation that the Committee would receive the Audit Universe 
for review and comments. The CIA responded that the Internal Audit 
Plan 2021/22 started on 1 April 2021. She confirmed that she would 
share the Audit Universe with the Committee going forward and that 
feedback from the Committee was welcomed by Officers. 

 Concerns surrounding the litter contract. The CIA confirmed that she 
would add litter collection to the Council’s Internal Audit plans going 
forward. 

 Questions surrounding the partial assurance levels contained in 
Appendix A and the lack of inclusion of business continuity and 

Page 10



Audit and Standards Committee 7 8 March 2021 

 

procurement. The CIA confirmed that although business continuity and 
procurement did not appear in the Draft Internal Audit Plan 2021/22, 
there was time set aside to review and address the issues. 

 
Resolved:  
 
That the proposed Internal Audit plan for 2021/22, as set out in Appendix B, be 
approved. 
 

85 Date of next meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
That it be noted that the next meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee is 
scheduled to commence at 10:00am on Monday, 26 July 2021. 
 

The meeting ended at 11.57am. 

 
Councillor Julian Peterson (Chair) 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Audit and Standards Committee 
 

Date: 26 July 2021 
 

Title: Amendments to ethical standards governance 
 

Report of: Monitoring Officer 
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of report: 
 

To seek the Committee’s approval to amendments relating 
to the Council’s ethical governance framework. 

 
Officer 
recommendation(s): 

 
 
That the Committee: 
 
(1) approves the amended Audit and Standards Committee 
terms of reference, as set out in Appendices 1 and 2; 
 
(2) approves the amended arrangements for dealing with 
complaints about councillors, as set out in Appendix 3; 
 
(3) authorises the Monitoring Officer to update the Council’s 
constitution and supporting documents to reflect the 
amendments referenced above.  
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

The proposed amendments reflect national best practice 
and the nee
[...]




This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Audit and Standards Committee 
 

Date: 26 July 2021 
 

Title: Treasury Management Annual Report 2020/21 and latest TM 
Monitoring 
 

Report of: Chief Finance Officer 
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of report: 
 

To present the Annual Treasury Management Report for 
2020/21 and the latest Monitoring Report 
 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

 
(1) To note the Annual Treasury Management report for 

2020/21. 
 

(2) To note the 2020/21 Prudential and Treasury Indicators 
included in the report. 

 
(3) To note that the Treasury Management activities for the 

period starting from 1 March to 31 March 2021 has been 
in accordance with the approved Treasury Strategies for 
that period. 

 
Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

Requirement of CIPFA Treasury Management in the Public 
Sector Code of Practice (the Code) and this has to be 
reported to Full Council. 
 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Ola Owolabi 
Post title: Deputy Chief Finance Officer 
E-mail: ola.owolabi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  
Telephone number: 01273 485083 
 

 

1         Introduction 

1.1 The Council is required, under the Local Government Act 2003, to produce an 
annual review of Treasury Management activities and the actual prudential and 
treasury indicators for 2020/21. This report meets the requirements of both the 
CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management (the Code) and the CIPFA 
Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (the Prudential Code).  

1.2 During 2020/21, the Full Council received the annual Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement (TMSS), whilst Cabinet were presented with the 2020/21 
Treasury Management Update Report in relation to the sources and methods of 
borrowing and approved organisations for lending temporarily surplus funds. 

Page 77

Agenda Item 8

mailto:ola.owolabi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


1.3 The regulatory environment places responsibility on Members for the review and 
scrutiny of TM policy and a
[...]
is intentionally left blank



Report to: Audit and Standards Committee 
 

Date: 26 July 2021 
 

Title: Environmental, Social, and Governance Investments 
 

Report of: Chief Finance Officer 
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of report: 
 

To provide an update on the position of the Council’s 
Treasury Management investments in respect of the 
environmental, social and governance aspects of investing. 
 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

 
The Committee is asked to note the report. 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

 
An update on the approved Council’s Environmental, Social 
and Governance investments opportunities. 
 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Ola Owolabi 
Post title: Deputy Chief Finance Officer 
E-mail: ola.owolabi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  
Telephone number: 01273 485083 
 

 

1         Introduction 

1.1 The CIPFA Code sets out a suggested framework for managing treasury 
management risk.  Regarding investment activity, the Code primarily states that 
public sector organisations should focus on security and portfolio liquidity and seek 
value for money (minimise net debt costs) within their risk parameters. With this in 
mind, the majority of the Council’s treasury balances must be invested with highly 
secure institutions, where it is possible to withdraw funds at short notice, and the 
risk of losses to the taxpayer are minimised as much as possible. 

1.2 To fulfil these criteria’s, the Council is largely limited to short-term deposits with 
highly rated banks, building societies, money market funds and government 
institutions such as other local authorities. The Council does however have the 
possibility of investing core surplus treasury assets for longer term horizons where 
these exist.  

1.3 Over recent years the concept of responsible investing has started to gain 
prominence. This concept includes taking into consideration factors other than 
financial return when an organisation is making an ESG investment decision. At the 
current time, the CIPFA
[...]
nomy, as the country moves forward out of the Covid-19 pandemic, 
the council’s income will start to recover.  This will then enable some of the unavoidable reductions in service levels, to be reconsidered 
and, where appropriate, reinstated and for the council to continue to move forward in delivering against its corporate plan 
commitments. 

 
  

P
age 171



 

18 

 

SIGNIFICANT GOVERNANCE ISSUES 2020/2021 
 
 

Area Issue Action 

Housing software The Housing software which has been noted 
as a significant governance issue for the past 
two years.  It is recognised that significant 
progress has been made to resolve these 
issues.  However, some of the problems 
caused by the issues are still working their 
way through processes and systems.  
Although the originating issue has been 
resolved, the problem caused still affected 
work in the financial year 2020-21.   

The effects of the issues are being monitored and 
resolved where necessary. 

 
STATEMENT 
 
We have been advised on the implications of the result of the review of effectiveness of the governance framework by the Audit and 
Standards Committee and that, subject to the actions identified above, the arrangements continue to be regarded as fit for purpose 
in accordance with the governance framework.   
 
Signed on behalf of Lewes District Council:  
 
………..................…………………………………………………………………… 
Leading Member  
 
………..................…………………………………………………………………… 
Chief Executive  
 
Date: 

P
age 172


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	6 Amendments to ethical standards governance
	Appendix 1 - Amendments to Audit and Standards Committee terms of reference in part 11 of the Constitution
	Appendix 2 - Amendments to Audit and Standards Committee terms of reference in Article 9 of the Constitution
	Appendix 3 - Amendments to the Council’s arrangements for dealing with complaints about councillor conduct

	8 Treasury Management Annual Report 2020/21 and latest TM Monitoring
	Appendix A - Annual Treasury Managem

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 
Audit and Standards Committee 

 
Minutes of the meeting held in the Ditchling & Telscombe Rooms, Southover 
House, Lewes, BN7 1AB, on 26 July 2021 at 10:00am 
 
Present: 
Councillor Stephen Gauntlett (Vice-Chair, in the Chair); Councillors Christine Brett, 
Isabelle Linington, Christine Robinson and Adrian Ross 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Oliver Dixon (Head of Legal Services & Monitoring Officer) 
Jackie Humphrey (Chief Internal Auditor) 
Jennifer Norman (Committee Officer, Democratic Services) 
Ola Owolabi (Deputy Chief Finance Officer, Corporate Finance) 
 
 
1 Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held remotely on 8 March 2021 were submitted 
and approved, and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
 

2 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Julian Peterson (Chair) 
and Homira Javadi (Chief Finance Officer). 
 

3 Declarations of interest 
 
There were none. 
 

4 Urgent items 
 
There were none. 
 

5 Written questions from councillors 
 
There were none. 
 

6 Amendments to ethical standards governance 
 
The Committee considered the report which sought its approval in respect of 
proposed amendments to the Council’s ethical governance framework. 
 
Lewes District’s Monitoring Officer (MO) explained that the report proposed 
amendments to two sets of ethical governance procedures, including the 
Committee’s terms of reference and the Council’s arrangements for dealing 



Audit and Standards Committee 2 26 July 2021 

 

with complaints about councillor conduct. He detailed the report and its 
findings, including the proposed amendments as set out in Appendices 1, 2 
and 3. 
 
The MO brought the Committee’s attention to paragraph 3.6.3 in Appendix 1, 
and suggested a further amendment with the inclusion of an additional sub 
paragraph directly preceding sub paragraph (i) to read: 
 

 Where the Monitoring Officer has referred to the Standards Panel an 

Investigating Officer’s report into the conduct of a Member, to decide, in 

consultation with the Independent Person, whether that Member has 

failed to comply with the Code of Conduct. 

 

The Committee discussed the suggested amendments including the process of 
appointing the Independent Person and its request to officers that the 
amended arrangements for dealing with complaints about councillor conduct, if 
approved, be distributed to all town and parishes within the District. The 
Monitoring Officer agreed to inform Town and Parish Council of these changes.  
 
Resolved: 
 

1) That the amended Audit and Standards Committee terms of reference 

as set out in Appendices 1 and 2 be approved, subject to the inclusion 

of an additional sub paragraph to directly precede sub paragraph (i) 

under paragraph 3.6.3 in Appendix 1 to read: 

 
Where the Monitoring Officer has referred to the Standards Panel an 
Investigating Officer’s report into the conduct of a Member, to decide, in 
consultation with the Independent Person, whether that Member has 
failed to comply with the Code of Conduct. 

2) That the amended arrangements for dealing with complaints about 

councillor conduct as set out in Appendix 3, be approved; and  

3) That the District’s Monitoring Officer be authorised to update the 

Council’s constitution and supporting documents to reflect the 

amendments referenced in resolutions 1 and 2. 

 
7 External Audit of the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts 

 
The Committee received a verbal update from the Deputy Chief Finance 
Officer (DCFO) in respect of the External Audit of the 2018/19 Statement of 
Accounts. 
 
The DCFO informed the Committee that the Council’s External Auditor, 
Deloitte, had given apologies for the meeting and as a result, he would not be 
able to present anything on Deloitte’s behalf in respect of the update to the 
External Audit of the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts. 
 
The DCFO reminded the Committee of the discussions which took place at the 
meeting on 8 March 2021 regarding the progress by Deloitte in completing the 



Audit and Standards Committee 3 26 July 2021 

 

External Audit of the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts. The Council’s External 
Auditor highlighted that it had been struggling with resources but that it was 
looking to acquire additional staff to assist in response. Additional resources 
were provided in April 2021 as a result of discussions between the Council’s 
Chief Executive, senior officers and Deloitte’s Director and Senior Director, 
although the progress continued to be slow moving. 
 
The DCFO highlighted that he, the Council’s Chief Finance Officer, and a 
representative from Deloitte were holding weekly meetings to continually 
monitor the progress and the best allocation of resources. 
 
The Committee highlighted its continued dissatisfaction with the lack of 
completion in signing off on the External Audit of the 2018/19 Statement of 
Accounts by the date previously indicated by Deloitte. It discussed in detail 
ongoing issues surrounding its previously requested list of outstanding actions, 
the lack of progress on the External Audits of 2018/19 and 2019/20 and the 
current contract with the PSAA (Public Sector Audit Appointments). 
 
The Committee requested that senior officers write, for a second time, to the 
LGA (Local Government Association) highlighting the outstanding actions in 
relation to the External Audits of 2018/19 and 2019/20 and Members’ 
continued dissatisfaction with the lack of progress made by Deloitte. Officers 
agreed. 
 
Resolved:  
 

1) That the verbal update be noted; and 
2) That the Council’s senior officers write a letter to the LGA (Local 

Government Association) on behalf of the Committee. 
 

8 Change in the order of items on the agenda 
 
Agenda item 9 (Redmond Review update and MHCLG External Audit 
Consultations) was taken prior to that of agenda item 8 (Treasury Management 
Annual Report 2020/21 and latest TM Monitoring). 
 

9 Redmond Review update and MHCLG External Audit Consultations 
 
The Committee received the report which provided details in respect of the 
progress in delivering the recommendations of the Redmond Review and 
ongoing external audit consultations. 
 
The Deputy Chief Finance Officer (DCFO) summarised the report and its 
findings, including the Government’s responses to the Redmond Review 
findings and the MHCLG Audit Fees Consultation. 
 
The Committee had no questions in respect of information contained in the 
report. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 



Audit and Standards Committee 4 26 July 2021 

 

10 Treasury Management Annual Report 2020/21 and latest TM Monitoring 
 
The Committee received the report with presented details of the Annual 
Treasury Management report for 2020/21 and the latest Treasury Management 
activities. 
 
The Deputy Chief Finance Officer (DCFO) summarised the report and its 
findings. 
 
The DCFO highlighted that the report had already been considered by Cabinet 
at its meeting on 8 July 2021, with Cabinet recommending the report for 
approval by Full Council at its meeting on 20 September 2021. He noted, 
however, that in future Treasury Management reports would be considered by 
the Committee prior to any recommendations to Cabinet, as had been done in 
previous years. 
 
The Committee discussed the Treasury Prudential Indicators as set out in 
paragraph 4.2 and requested that Officers list maturity expiry dates, as set out 
in paragraph 3.10 of the report, in sequential order in future reports. Officers 
agreed. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1) That the Annual Treasury Management report for 2020/21 and the latest 
Monitoring report be noted;  

2) That the 2020/21 Prudential and Treasury Indicators as set out in the 
report, be noted; and 

3) That it be noted that the Treasury Management activities for the period 1 
March 2021 to 31 March 2021 have been in accordance with the 
approved Treasury Strategies for that period. 

 
11 Environmental, Social, and Governance Investments 

 
The Committee received the report which provided an update on the position of 
the Council’s Treasury Management investments in respect of the 
environmental, social and governance aspects of investing. 
 
The Deputy Chief Finance Officer (DCFO) summarised the report and its 
findings. 
 
The Committee discussed the idea of an engagement approach as referenced 
in paragraph 2.3 of the report. 
 
The Committee welcomed the information detailed in the report and thanked 
the DCFO for his hard work. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
 
 



Audit and Standards Committee 5 26 July 2021 

 

12 Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Report for the financial year 2020-2021 
 
The Committee considered the report which provided a summary of the 
activities of Internal Audit and Counter Fraud for the financial year 1 April 2020 
to 31 March 2021. 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor (CIA) summarised the report and its findings. 
 
The Committee discussed withdrawn Right to Buy applications, staffing levels 
and counter fraud measures.  
 
The Committee highlighted the recommendations outstanding as set out in 
Appendix B, and queried  how soon the first follow up would be. The CIA 
explained that officers worked to ensure the follow up would be within three 
months and that the Committee would see the results detailed in the next 
quarterly report.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 

13 Strategic Risk Register Quarterly Review 
 
The Committee received the report which detailed the outcomes of the 
quarterly review of the Strategic Risk Register (SRR) by the Corporate 
Management Team (CMT). 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor (CIA) summarised the report and its findings. 
 
The CIA highlighted that ongoing discussions with CMT since the Covid-19 
pandemic began resulted in numerous risk levels being raised to red. As the 
pandemic progressed, it was agreed that the levels could be reverted back to 
pre-Covid levels with the exception of the second risk as set out in Appendix A. 
Points in relation to the Brexit risk would be reviewed and discussed with CMT 
prior to the next report submitted to the Committee in respect of the SRR.  
 
The Committee highlighted that description 1 on page 139 in Appendix A 
should read ‘Lewes District’ instead of ‘Town'. The CIA agreed to correct the 
error. 
 
The Committee requested that risks for climate change and coastal erosion be 
included in future SRR reports. The CIA agreed. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 

14 Annual Governance Statement 
 
The Committee considered the report which set out the draft 2020/21 Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS). 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor (CIA) summarised the report and its findings. 
 



Audit and Standards Committee 6 26 July 2021 

 

The Committee discussed document retention, page numbering in Appendix 4 
and the structure of future documents in relation to the AGS. The Committee 
requested that the CIA review and amend the structure of any future AGS and 
include more detailed information around the responses in the Managers’ 
Assurance Statements. 
 
The CIA confirmed that the page numbering in Appendix 4 was in error and 
that any future AGS would be restructured to include the requests by the 
Committee, including more detailed information around the responses in the 
Managers’ Assurance Statements. 
 
Resolved: That the Annual Governance Statement as set out in Appendix 4, 
be approved. 
 

15 Date of next meeting 
 
That it be noted that the next meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee is 
scheduled to commence at 10:00am on Monday, 27 September 2021 in the 
Ditchling and Telscombe Rooms, Southover House, Southover Road, Lewes, 
BN7 1AB. 
 

The meeting ended at 12:27pm. 

 
Councillor Stephen Gauntlett (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) 
 


